010
011
054
055
056
057
111
112
151
152
160
170
180
190
207
208
209
211
212
213
220
221
222
224
225
226
231
232
237
241
242
243
244
247
248
250
251
254
255
256
257
258
260
263
264
266
270
272
275
276

STATISTICAL CODE

Group name and payment purpose

Transactions in residents' real estate (except land)
Transactions in non-residents' real estate (except land)
Life insurance and pension claims

Cargo insurance claims

Other types of insurance claims

Reinsurance share in claims paid
Exports/imports of goods

Advance payments

Processing of goods abroad

Processing of goods in Latvia

Repairs on goods

Goods procured in ports by carriers

Gold

Intermediary activities in trading with goods outside Latvia
Sea transport. Passenger

Sea transport. Freight

Sea transport. Other services

Air transport. Passenger

Air transport. Freight

Air transport. Other services

Rail transport. Passenger

Rail transport. Freight

Rail transport. Other services

Road transport. Passenger

Road transport. Freight

Road transport. Other services

Other transport services. Pipeline transport
Other transport services. Other transport-related services
Business travel

Health-related travel

Education-related travel

Other personal travel

Postal services

Telecommunication services

Courier services

Construction services abroad

Construction services in Latvia

Life insurance premiums and pension funding
Cargo insurance premiums

Other types of insurance premiums

Reinsurance premiums

Auxiliary services related to insurance

Financial services

Computer services

Information services

Royalties and licence fees

Trade mediation and other trade-related services
Operational leasing

Legal services

Accounting and auditing services, tax consulting



277
278
279
280
282
283
285
286
288
289
291
310
332
340

335

351

361

362

370

379
400
480
481
515
520
536
537
538
539
541
542
543
544
570
565
586
587
588
589
591
592
593
594
610

621

631

641
661

Consulting in business, management and public relations

Advertising, market research and public opinion polling

Research and development

Designing and engineering services

Waste processing and refinement

Agricultural, hunting and forestry services, and fishery services

Other business services

Services between a direct investor and a direct investment enterprise n.i.e.

Audio-visual and related services

Other entertainment, cultural and recreational services

Government services n.i.e.

Compensation of employees

Dividends. Dividends received and paid on direct investment

Dividends. Dividends received and paid on portfolio investment

Interest. Interest income/expense on reciprocal claims and liabilities of a direct investor and a
direct investment enterprise

Interest. Interest income/expense on long-term debt securities issued by residents and non-
residents other than direct investors or direct investment enterprises

Interest. Interest income/expense on short-term debt securities issued by residents and
non-residents other than direct investors or direct investment enterprises

Interest. Interest income/expense on financial derivatives of residents and non-residents other
than direct investors or direct investment enterprises

Interest. Interest income/expense on claims on and liabilities to non-residents other than direct
investors or direct investment enterprises

Current transfers

Capital transfers

Transactions in non-produced non-financial assets of residents

Transactions in non-produced non-financial assets of non-residents

Abroad. Direct investment of a resident in the capital of an enterprise (a non-resident)
Abroad. Investment of a direct investment enterprise in the capital of a direct investor
Abroad. Loans to a direct investment enterprise

Abroad. Financial leasing to a direct investment enterprise

Abroad. Debt securities issued by a direct investment enterprise

Abroad. Financial derivatives of a direct investment enterprise

Abroad. Loans to a direct investor

Abroad. Financial leasing to a direct investor

Abroad. Debt securities issued by a direct investor

Abroad. Financial derivatives of a direct investor

In Latvia. Direct investment of a non-resident in the capital of an enterprise (a resident)

In Latvia. Investment of a direct investment enterprise in the capital of a direct investor

In Latvia. Loans to a direct investor

In Latvia. Financial leasing to a direct investor

In Latvia. Debt securities issued by a direct investor

In Latvia. Financial derivatives of a direct investor

In Latvia. Loans to a direct investment enterprise

In Latvia. Financial leasing to a direct investment enterprise

In Latvia. Debt securities issued by a direct investment enterprise

In Latvia. Financial derivatives of a direct investment enterprise

Assets. Portfolio investment of a resident in an enterprise (a non-resident)

Assets. Long-term debt securities issued by non-residents other than direct investors or direct
investment enterprises

Assets. Short-term debt securities issued by non-residents other than direct investors or direct
investment enterprises

Assets. Financial derivatives ofnon-residents other than direct investors or direct investment
enterprises

Liabilities. Portfolio investment of anon-resident in an enterprise (a resident)



671

681

690

727

728

729
734
777

778

779

Liabilities. Long-term debt securities issued by residents other than direct investors or direct
investment enterprises

Liabilities. Short-term debt securities issued by residents other than direct investors or direct
investment enterprises

Liabilities. Financial derivatives of residents other than direct investors or direct investment
enterprises

Assets. Long-term loans to non-residents other than direct investors or direct investment
enterprises

Assets. Financial leasing to non-residents other than direct investors or direct investment
enterprises

Assets. Short-term loans to non-residents other than direct investors or direct investment
enterprises

Assets. Increase/decrease in a resident's foreign deposit

Liabilities. Long-term loans of non-residents other than direct investors or direct investment
enterprises

Liabilities. Financial leasing of non-residents other than direct investors or direct investment
enterprises

Liabilities. Short-term loans of non-residents other than direct investors or direct investment
enterprises



