	STATISTICAL CODE
Payment code	Group name and payment purpose
010	Transactions in residents' real estate (except land)
011	Transactions in non-residents' real estate (except land)
054	Life insurance and pension claims
055	Cargo insurance claims
056	Other types of insurance claims
057	Reinsurance share in claims paid
111	Exports/imports of goods
112	Advance payments
151	Processing of goods abroad
152	Processing of goods in Latvia
160	Repairs on goods
170	Goods procured in ports by carriers
180	Gold
190	Intermediary activities in trading with goods outside Latvia
207	Sea transport. Passenger
208	Sea transport. Freight
209	Sea transport. Other services
211	Air transport. Passenger
212	Air transport. Freight
213	Air transport. Other services
220	Rail transport. Passenger
221	Rail transport. Freight
222	Rail transport. Other services
224 225	Road transport. Passenger
225 226	Road transport. Freight
231	Road transport. Other services  Other transport services. Pipeline transport
232	Other transport services. Pripeline transport  Other transport services. Other transport-related services
237	Business travel
241	Health-related travel
242	Education-related travel
243	Other personal travel
244	Postal services
247	Telecommunication services
248	Courier services
250	Construction services abroad
251	Construction services in Latvia
254	Life insurance premiums and pension funding
255	Cargo insurance premiums
256	Other types of insurance premiums
257	Reinsurance premiums
258	Auxiliary services related to insurance
260	Financial services
263	Computer services
264	Information services
266	Royalties and licence fees
270	Trade mediation and other trade-related services
272	Operational leasing
275	Legal services
276	Accounting and auditing services, tax consulting

277	Consulting in business, management and public relations
278	Advertising, market research and public opinion polling
279	Research and development
280	Designing and engineering services
282	Waste processing and refinement
283	Agricultural, hunting and forestry services, and fishery services
285	Other business services
286	Services between a direct investor and a direct investment enterprise n.i.e.
288	Audio-visual and related services
289	Other entertainment, cultural and recreational services
291	Government services n.i.e.
310	Compensation of employees
332	Dividends. Dividends received and paid on direct investment
340	Dividends. Dividends received and paid on portfolio investment
335	Interest. Interest income/expense on reciprocal claims and liabilities of a direct investor and a direct investment enterprise
351	Interest. Interest income/expense on long-term debt securities issued by residents and non- residents other than direct investors or direct investment enterprises
361	Interest. Interest income/expense on short-term debt securities issued by residents and
301	non-residents other than direct investors or direct investment enterprises
362	Interest. Interest income/expense on financial derivatives of residents and non-residents other
,_	than direct investors or direct investment enterprises Interest. Interest income/expense on claims on and liabilities to non-residents other than direct
370	investors or direct investment enterprises
379	Current transfers
400	Capital transfers
480	Transactions in non-produced non-financial assets of residents
481	Transactions in non-produced non-financial assets of non-residents
515	Abroad. Direct investment of a resident in the capital of an enterprise (a non-resident)
520	Abroad. Investment of a direct investment enterprise in the capital of a direct investor
536	Abroad. Loans to a direct investment enterprise
537	Abroad. Financial leasing to a direct investment enterprise
538	Abroad. Debt securities issued by a direct investment enterprise
539	Abroad. Financial derivatives of a direct investment enterprise
541	Abroad, Loans to a direct investor
542	Abroad. Financial leasing to a direct investor
543	Abroad. Debt securities issued by a direct investor
544	Abroad. Financial derivatives of a direct investor
570	In Latvia. Direct investment of a non-resident in the capital of an enterprise (a resident)
565	In Latvia. Investment of a direct investment enterprise in the capital of a direct investor
586	In Latvia. Loans to a direct investor
587	In Latvia. Financial leasing to a direct investor
588	In Latvia. Debt securities issued by a direct investor
589	In Latvia. Financial derivatives of a direct investor
591	In Latvia. Loans to a direct investment enterprise
592	In Latvia. Financial leasing to a direct investment enterprise
593	In Latvia. Debt securities issued by a direct investment enterprise
594 610	In Latvia. Financial derivatives of a direct investment enterprise
610	Assets. Portfolio investment of a resident in an enterprise (a non-resident) Assets. Long-term debt securities issued by non-residents other than direct investors or direct
621	investment enterprises
001	Assets. Short-term debt securities issued by non-residents other than direct investors or direct
631	investment enterprises
641	Assets. Financial derivatives of non-residents other than direct investors or direct investment
	enterprises
661	Liabilities. Portfolio investment of anon-resident in an enterprise (a resident)

- 671 Liabilities. Long-term debt securities issued by residents other than direct investors or direct investment enterprises
- 681 Liabilities. Short-term debt securities issued by residents other than direct investors or direct investment enterprises
- 690 Liabilities. Financial derivatives of residents other than direct investors or direct investment enterprises
- Assets. Long-term loans to non-residents other than direct investors or direct investment enterprises
- 728 Assets. Financial leasing to non-residents other than direct investors or direct investment enterprises
- 729 Assets. Short-term loans to non-residents other than direct investors or direct investment enterprises
- 734 Assets. Increase/decrease in a resident's foreign deposit
- Tiabilities. Long-term loans of non-residents other than direct investors or direct investment enterprises
- Tabilities. Financial leasing of non-residents other than direct investors or direct investment enterprises
- 779 Liabilities. Short-term loans of non-residents other than direct investors or direct investment enterprises